Your Community Impact Statement has been successfully submitted to City Council and Committees.

If you have questions and/or concerns, please contact the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment at NCSupport@lacity.org.

This is an automated response, please do not reply to this email.

Contact Information

Neighborhood Council: Mid City WEST Neighborhood Council

Name: Valerie Washburn

Phone Number:

Email: vwashburn@midcitywest.org

The Board approved this CIS by a vote of: Yea(26) Nay(0) Abstain(0) Ineligible(0) Recusal(0)

Date of NC Board Action: 04/12/2022

Type of NC Board Action: For

Impact Information Date: 05/07/2022

Update to a Previous Input: No

Directed To: City Council and Committees

Council File Number: 22-0098

Agenda Date: Item Number:

Summary: The Mid City West Neighborhood Council SUPPORTS Council File 22-0098.





5101 Santa Monica Blvd., Ste. 8 PMB #268 Los Angeles, California 90029 Telephone (323) 285-3540

www.midcitywest.org

BOARD OF DIRECTORS Los Angeles City Council

Lauren Nichols Chair

Michael Schneider *Vice Chair*

Will Hackner Second Vice Chair

Melissa Algaze Secretary

Ben Kram *Treasurer*

Thomas Bailey Cindy Bitterman Shem Bitterman Lyndsey Bonomolo Lauren Borchard Lindsey Chase Chris Dower Isack Fadlon Amy Goldenberg Sara Griebe Andrea Guttag Will Hackner Ashkaan Hassan Taylor Holland Linda Ignarro Smith Nasim Kablan Dale Kendall Tyler Lambert-Perkins Christian La Mont Lynda La Rose Madeline Liebreich Maria Malbas David Mann Ava Marinelli James Panozzo Robert M. Shore Thao Tran J. Keith van Straaten Valerie Washburn Don Whitehead Xander Wikstrom

Los Angeles City Council 200 N. Spring St. Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Council File: 22-0098 Community Level Contracting / City-Wide Procurement Practice / Small, Local, Minority, and Women-Owned Businesses / Outreach and Education

Dear City Council,

The Mid City West Neighborhood Council **SUPPORTS** Council File 22-0098.

This Motion by Councilmembers Raman and Krekorian requests that the Chief Procurement Officer explore the possibility of establishing Community Level Contracting as a City-wide procurement practice. "Community Level Contracting" refers to the practice of making City contracts smaller in scale and scope to better enable smaller businesses to successfully bid as prime contractors—typically by unbundling large contracts into work packages of smaller dollar amounts.

The Board of Public Works established Community Level Contracting in May 2021; the motion under discussion here would expand this approach to all City departments.

This Motion also asks that the Chief Procurement Officer review other mechanisms in place to ensure robust participation of small, local, minority, and women-owned businesses in the City contracting process.

Our Neighborhood Council believes that Mid City West and the entire city of Los Angeles benefit when small local businesses are thriving and supported. Contracting with local businesses keeps City money in our community; contracting with small businesses helps support entrepreneurial energy and healthy competition in our City's human and business landscape. We believe it is a moral imperative for the City to proactively work to support minority- and women-owned businesses in





5101 Santa Monica Blvd., Ste. 8 PMB #268 Los Angeles, California 90029 Telephone (323) 285-3540

www.midcitywest.org

order to help counteract the effects of longstanding overt and structural discrimination.

We look forward to seeing this Council Motion result in renewed attention to supporting small, minority- and women-owned businesses in the City contracting process.

Sincerely,

Economic Development Committee, Mid City West Neighborhood Council